

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**CASE NO. 12-14009-FF**

---

**DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, *et al.*,**  
Petitioners,

v.

**GOVERNOR, STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,**  
Respondents.

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of Florida  
Miami Division**

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Edward M. Mullins  
ASTIGARRAGA DAVIS MULLINS &  
GROSSMAN, P.A.  
701 Brickell Avenue, 16th Floor  
Miami, Florida 33131-2847  
Telephone: (305) 372-8282

Douglas H. Hallward-Driemeier  
Mariel Goetz  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 508-4600

Jonathan E. Lowy  
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN  
VIOLENCE  
840 First Street NE, Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
Telephone: (202) 370-8104

Erin R. Macgowan  
Alexandra L. Roth  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
Prudential Tower  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199-3600  
Telephone: (617) 951-7000

*Counsel for Petitioners Dr. Bernd Wollschlaeger, et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
RULE 35 CERTIFICATION .....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PRIOR PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Majority’s Professional Speech Analysis Would Permit States to Silence Professional Speech With Which They Disagree.....	5
II. The Majority Opinion is in Direct Conflict with Supreme Court and Elev- enth Circuit Precedent Regarding Strict Scrutiny .....	7
A. The “compelling interests” cited by the majority are speculative, post-hoc rationalizations that are plainly inadequate to justify FOPA.....	8
B. The majority’s narrow tailoring analysis fails to give any consid- eration to less restrictive alternatives to FOPA.....	12
III. Whether the State Can Suppress Professional Speech Based on Disa- greement with its Content is of Exceptional Importance to Public Health ...	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	12, 15
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	10
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	10, 11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	14
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	10
<i>Dana's R.R. Supply v. Florida</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	7

<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	11
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	11
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	13
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	6
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	7

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....8

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*,  
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....6, 10, 15

*Trammel v. United States*,  
445 U.S. 40 (1980).....15

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....14

*United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....9, 10, 13

**STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. § 790.338(4).....13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Eugene Volokh, *Content-based restriction on doctors' speech to patients*

*about guns passes 'strict scrutiny'* (Dec. 16, 2015),

<https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspir>

[acy/wp/2015/12/16/content-based-restriction-on-doctors-speech-to-](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2015/12/16/content-based-restriction-on-doctors-speech-to)

[patients-about-guns-passes-strict-scrutiny/](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2015/12/16/content-based-restriction-on-doctors-speech-to-patients-about-guns-passes-strict-scrutiny/) .....8
